

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bulacan

CITY OF MALOLOS

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAY

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
HON DEVEL R FERNANDO

A JUN RECEIVED BY

TIME

TIME

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSON

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 17 Series of 2021

AN ORDER AMENDING THE EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 18, 2000 ENTITLED, May "AN ORDER RECONSTITUTING THE BUSINESS PERMIT AND LICENSING SYSTEM TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP (BPLS-TWG) AND THE JOINT INSPECTION TEAM (JIT) OF THE CITY OF MALOLOS"

WHEREAS, the Business Permit and Licensing System Technical Working Group (BPLS-TWG) and the Joint Inspection Team (JIT) in the City Government of Malolos was reconstituted on 6th of March 2020 by virtue of Executive Order No. 18 s. 2020;

WHEREAS, the composition of the BPLS-TWG and JIT has to be amended and updated;

NOW THEREFORE, I, ENGR. GILBERT T. GATCHALIAN, City Mayor of the City of Malolos, Bulacan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by existing and applicable laws do hereby order the following:

SECTION I. Section I and III of the Executive Order No. 18 s. 2020 shall now read as:

SECTION I. Composition of Business Permit and Licensing System Technical Working Group (BPLS-TWG): The BPLS-TWG shall be composed of the following:

Chairperson:

MR. LUISITO C. ZUÑIGA, MBA, LLB

Acting City Administrator

Co-Chairperson:

ARCH. AARON S. SOLIS

City Architect

Members:

ATTY. LOUIE BELLE C. TAGULAO-CASTRO

Chief of Staff, Mayor's Office

ENGR. RICASOL P. MILLAN

City Engineer



ENGR. EUGENE N. CRUZ, EnP City Planning and Development Coordinator

DR. VICTOR ANTONINO R. BATANES City Health Officer

MR. ANTHONY A. MENDOZA City Treasurer

MS. LEONORA A. RESOLIS City Assessor

ATTY. AIDA S. BERNARDINO
Business Permit and Licensing Officer

ARCH. JOSE FRANCISCO V. ANIAG City Environment and Natural Resources Office

ENGR. CECILIA C. SANTOS City Engineering Office

CINSP. RODERICK DJ. MARQUEZ City Fire Marshal

HON. DIONISIO C. MENDOZA Ex-officio Member, Malolos City Council Chairperson, Committee on Barangay Affairs

SECTION III. Composition of the Joint Implementation Team (JIT). The Joint Implementation Team to conduct inspection of business establishments within the City of Malolos shall be composed of the following:

Team Leader:

ENGR. CECILIA C. SANTOS

City Engineering Office

Members:

MR. LUIS E. ICASIANO

City Mayor's Office

ENGR. REYNALDO S. GARCIA City General Services Office

MS. LEONORAA. RESOLIS

City Assessor's Office

ARCH. AARON S. SOLIS

City Architect

ARCH. JOSE FRANCISCO V. ANIAG City Environment and Natural Resources Office

MS. MINERVA S. DE GUZMAN City Treasurer's Office

ENGR. BENJAMIN M. ILAG Zoning Officer

MR. JOSE ERIC G SORIANO Sanitary Officer

MR. RALPH DELA CRUZ Business Permit and Licensing Division

MR. ADELIO A. ASUNCION
Traffic Management Office

CINSP. RODERICK DJ. MARQUEZ City Fire Marshal

SECTION II. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon signing.

Done this 3rd day of June, 2021.

ENGR. GILBERT T. GATCHALIAN